This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

J=T=1

National Standards Authority of Ireland

IRISH STANDARD

I.S. EN 12954:2001 ICS 23.040.99
77.060

CATHODIC PROTECTION OF BURIED OR
IMMERSED METALLIC STRUCTURES -
GENERAL PRINCIPLES AND APPLICATION
FOR PIPELINES

National Standards
Authority of Ireland
Dublin 9
Ireland

Tel (01) 807 3800
Tel: (01) 807 3838

This Insh Standard was
published under the
authority of the National
Standards Authority of
Ireland
and comes into effect on
May 4. 2001

NO COPYING WITHOUT NSAI
PERMISSION EXCEPT AS
PERMITTED BY COPYRIGHT
LAW

© NSAI 2001 Price Code K

Udaras um Chaighdeain Naisitinta na hEireann




This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 12954
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM Janwary 2001

ICS 23.040.99; 77.060

English version

Cathodic protection of buried or immersed metallic structures -
General principles and application for pipelines

Protection cathodique des structures métalliques enterrées Kathodischer Korrosionsschutz von metallenen Anlagen in
ou Immergées - Principes généraux et application pour les Boéden oder Wassemn - Grundlagen und Anwendung fur
canalisations Rohrietungen

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 1 December 2000

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Intemal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European
Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national
standards may be obtained on application to the Management Centre or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German) A version in any other language made by translation
under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Management Centre has the same status as the official
versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Czech Repubiic, Denmark. Finland, France, Germany, Greece,
Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.

g — |

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION
COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION
EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

Management Centre: rue de Stassart, 36 B-1050 Brusseis

© 2001 CEN  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved Ref. No. EN 12954:2001 E
wortdwide for CEN national Members.



This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

Page 2
EN 12954:2001

Contents

Foreword

Introduction
1 Scope
2 Normative references

3 Symbols, terms and definitions
3.1 Symbols
3.2 Terms and definitions

4 Principle and criteria of cathodic protection

4.1 Principle of cathodic protection

4.2 Criteria of cathodic protection

4.3 Influence of alternating current on cathodically protected structures

5 Prerequisites for application of cathodic protection
5.1 General

5.2 Electrical continuity

5.3 Electrical isolation

5.4 External coating

6 Base data for design

6.1 General

6.2 Structure details

6.3 Coating

6.4 Environment

6.5 Pipelines specific data

7 Design and prerequisites

7.1 General

7.2 Electrical isolation

7.3 Test stations

7.4 Bonding

7.5 Buried sleeve pipes for pipelines

7.6 Wall entries, restraints, saddles and anchors for pipelines
7.7 Bridges

7.8 Electrically operated equipment

7.9 Lightning protection

7.10 Equipment for the reduction of a.c. interference
7.11 Cathodic protection systems

7.12 Drainage stations

7.13 Design and design documents

8 Installation of cathodic protection systems
8.1 General

8.2 Cables

8.3 Galvanic anodes

8.4 Impressed current systems

8.5 Test stations

8.6 Drainage stations

8.7 As built documentation

9 Commissioning

Page

[o )Mo Ne )l ot

12
12
15

15
15
15
15
15

15
15
16
16
16
16

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
22
22

22
22
23
23
23
24
24
24

25



This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

9.1 Preliminary checking

9.2 Start up

9.3 Verification of the cathodic protection effectiveness
9.4 Installation and commissioning documents

10 Inspection and maintenance

10.1 General

10.2 Factors influencing inspection frequency
10.3 Inspection

10.4 Maintenance

10.5 Results of inspection

Annex A (informative) a.c. interference

Bibliography

Page 3
EN 12954:2001

25
25
25
26

26
26
26
27
29
29

30

31

Table 1 — Free corrosion potentials, protection potentials and limiting critical potential of some

common metals in soil and in fresh and salt water

Table 2 — Frequency of functional checks

14

28



This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

Page 4
EN 12954:2001

Foreword

This European Standard has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 219 "Cathodic
protection”, the secretariat of which is held by BSI.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an
identical text or by endorsement, at the latest by July 2001, and conflicting national standards shall be
withdrawn at the latest by July 2001.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organizations of the
following countries are bound to implement this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Czech
Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, ltaly, Luxembourg,
Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

Annex A is informative.

Introduction

This standard is applicable to the protection of all types of buried or immersed metallic structures
especially pipelines. However, in order to allow for structures having specific features with regards to
construction, commissioning or operation, provision has been made for complementary standards to
be used in conjunction with this one to deal with the peculiarities of such structures.

Cathodic protection is a technique based on the application of electrochemical principles and covers a
wide range of materials and equipment together with a variety of measurement techniques. In order to
achieve effective and efficient cathodic protection, the design, installation, commissioning, inspection
and maintenance should be performed by adequately trained, experienced and responsible personnel.

This standard aims to ensure effective cathodic protection and is therefore directed primarily to the
above personnel.



¥ SAIGLOBAL

This is a free preview. Purchase the entire publication at the link below:

Product Page

@ Looking for additional Standards? Visit Intertek Inform Infostore

@ Learn about LexConnect, All Jurisdictions, Standards referenced in Australian legislation


https://shop.standards.ie/en-ie/standards/i-s-en-12954-2001-858652_saig_nsai_nsai_2042670/
https://www.intertekinform.com
https://www.intertekinform.com/en-au/regulatory-management/lexconnect-and-codeconnect/

