

IRISH STANDARD

I.S. EN 12954:2001

ICS 23.040.99 77.060

CATHODIC PROTECTION OF BURIED OR IMMERSED METALLIC STRUCTURES - GENERAL PRINCIPLES AND APPLICATION FOR PIPELINES

National Standards Authority of Ireland Dublin 9 Ireland

Tel (01) 807 3800 Tel: (01) 807 3838

This Irish Standard was published under the authority of the National Standards Authority of Ireland and comes into effect on May 4, 2001

NO COPYING WITHOUT NSAI PERMISSION EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW

© NSAI 2001

Price Code K

Údarás um Chaighdeáin Náisiúnta na hÉireann

This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

EUROPEAN STANDARD NORME EUROPÉENNE EUROPÄISCHE NORM

EN 12954

January 2001

ICS 23.040.99; 77.060

English version

Cathodic protection of buried or immersed metallic structures -General principles and application for pipelines

Protection cathodique des structures métalliques enterrées ou immergées - Principes généraux et application pour les canalisations Kathodischer Korrosionsschutz von metallenen Anlagen in Böden oder Wässern - Grundlagen und Anwendung für Rohrleitungen

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 1 December 2000

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the Management Centre or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Management Centre has the same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.



EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

Management Centre: rue de Stassart, 36 B-1050 Brusseis

Page 2 EN 12954:2001

Contents

	Page
Foreword	4
Introduction	4
1 Scope	5
2 Normative references	5
3 Symbols, terms and definitions 3.1 Symbols 3.2 Terms and definitions	6 6 6
 4 Principle and criteria of cathodic protection 4.1 Principle of cathodic protection 4.2 Criteria of cathodic protection 4.3 Influence of alternating current on cathodically protected structures 	12 12 12 15
5 Prerequisites for application of cathodic protection 5.1 General 5.2 Electrical continuity 5.3 Electrical isolation 5.4 External coating	15 15 15 15 15
6 Base data for design 6.1 General 6.2 Structure details 6.3 Coating 6.4 Environment 6.5 Pipelines specific data	15 15 16 16 16
7 Design and prerequisites 7.1 General 7.2 Electrical isolation 7.3 Test stations 7.4 Bonding 7.5 Buried sleeve pipes for pipelines 7.6 Wall entries, restraints, saddles and anchors for pipelines 7.7 Bridges 7.8 Electrically operated equipment 7.9 Lightning protection 7.10 Equipment for the reduction of a.c. interference 7.11 Cathodic protection systems 7.12 Drainage stations 7.13 Design and design documents	17 17 17 18 18 18 19 19 19 19 20 22 22
8 Installation of cathodic protection systems 8.1 General 8.2 Cables 8.3 Galvanic anodes 8.4 Impressed current systems 8.5 Test stations 8.6 Drainage stations 8.7 As built documentation	22 22 23 23 23 24 24 24
9 Commissioning	25

	Page 3 EN 12954:2001
9.1 Preliminary checking9.2 Start up9.3 Verification of the cathodic protection effectiveness9.4 Installation and commissioning documents	25 25 25 26
10 Inspection and maintenance 10.1 General 10.2 Factors influencing inspection frequency 10.3 Inspection 10.4 Maintenance 10.5 Results of inspection	26 26 26 27 29 29
Annex A (informative) a.c. interference	30
Bibliography	31
Table 1 — Free corrosion potentials, protection potentials and limiting critical potential common metals in soil and in fresh and salt water	al of some 14
Table 2 — Frequency of functional checks	28

Page 4 EN 12954:2001

Foreword

This European Standard has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 219 "Cathodic protection", the secretariat of which is held by BSI.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an identical text or by endorsement, at the latest by July 2001, and conflicting national standards shall be withdrawn at the latest by July 2001.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organizations of the following countries are bound to implement this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

Annex A is informative.

Introduction

This standard is applicable to the protection of all types of buried or immersed metallic structures especially pipelines. However, in order to allow for structures having specific features with regards to construction, commissioning or operation, provision has been made for complementary standards to be used in conjunction with this one to deal with the peculiarities of such structures.

Cathodic protection is a technique based on the application of electrochemical principles and covers a wide range of materials and equipment together with a variety of measurement techniques. In order to achieve effective and efficient cathodic protection, the design, installation, commissioning, inspection and maintenance should be performed by adequately trained, experienced and responsible personnel.

This standard aims to ensure effective cathodic protection and is therefore directed primarily to the above personnel.



	This is a free preview.	Purchase the e	entire publication	at the link below:
--	-------------------------	----------------	--------------------	--------------------

Product Page

- Dooking for additional Standards? Visit Intertek Inform Infostore
- Dearn about LexConnect, All Jurisdictions, Standards referenced in Australian legislation